# OP \$140.00 190030

ETAS ID: TM298285

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PFIZER INC		02/04/2014	CORPORATION:
WYETH LLC		02/04/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRANFORD PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC
Street Address:	11 Commerce Drive
City:	Cranford
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07016
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1900307	INDERAL
Registration Number:	0788963	INDERAL
Registration Number:	1255059	
Registration Number:	1228105	
Registration Number:	1357580	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 9739846159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email: docket@licensinglaw.net

Correspondent Name: Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC

**Address Line 1:** 55 madison ave., 4th floor

Address Line 4: Morristown, NEW JERSEY 07960

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Mark Pohl
SIGNATURE:	/mark pohl/
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2014

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=2014 02 03 Exhibit D to APA - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment#page1.tif

source=2014 02 03 Exhibit D to APA - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment#page2.tif	
source=2014 02 03 Exhibit D to APA - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment#page3.tif	
source=2014 02 03 Exhibit D to APA - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment#page4.tif	
source=2014 02 03 Exhibit D to APA - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment#page5.tif	
source=2014 02 03 Exhibit D to APA - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment#page6.tif	
source=2014 02 03 Exhibit D to APA - Trademark and Domain Name Assignment#page7.tif	

### TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT is effective as of February 4, 2014.

WHEREAS, WYETH LLC AND PFIZER INC., (collectively, the "<u>Assignor</u>"), is the owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule A (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and those domain names listed on Schedule A (the "<u>Domain Names</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to transfer the Trademarks and Domain Names as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 22, 2013 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), including Assignor's rights in and to the Trademarks and Domain Names as set forth in the Agreement to CRANFORD PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), and Assignee has agreed to accept such assignment, on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the parties wish to herein memorialize said assignment, transfer and sale of the Trademarks and Domain Names to Assignee in a form, to the extent necessary, for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and non-US counterparts thereof in non-US jurisdictions which exercise authority over any of the Intellectual Property Rights including the Patents and Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee and its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Trademarks, all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, all common law rights thereto, all registrations that have been or may be granted thereon, all applications for registration thereof, all records and files relating to said Trademarks and all foreign counterparts thereof, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements thereof and to fully and entirely stand in the place of the Assignor in all matters related thereto.

AND, the Assignor hereby assigns the Domain Names and agrees to cooperate fully with Assignee to execute the electronic transfer of the Domain Names from the Assignor's account(s) with the applicable domain name registrars to the Assignee's account(s) with the applicable domain name registrars. The Assignor further agrees to duly execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all other instruments of sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment, and notices, releases, acquittances and other documents and perform such further acts as may be necessary to convey, transfer, assign, deliver to, consolidate, vest and record in Assignee, full ownership of the Domain Names and other rights conveyed herewith, and to perfect Assignee's rights in and to the Domain Names, including, without limitation, providing authorization to the applicable domain name registrars and their respective designees;

AND, the Assignor hereby requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "**Director**"), as well as his or her non-US counterparts in the non-US jurisdictions which exercise authority over any of the Trademarks to record this Trademark and Domain Name Assignment. The Assignor hereby further requests the Director and his or her

non-US counterparts to issue any and all trademarks resulting from trademarks claiming the benefit of one or more of the Trademarks to Assignee as assignee of the entire interest therein.

At any time prior to one year after the date hereof, and at Assignee's request, the Assignor agrees to execute further documents and instruments and to do such other acts as may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee to more effectively vest full title in and to the Trademarks and Domain Names in the Assignee. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the respective successors and permitted assigns of the Assignor and Assignee.

(The signatures of the parties are contained on the following page.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark and Domain Name Assignment to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

WYETH LLC

Name: Bradford A. Lewin Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF MORRIS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of January, 2014, by Bradford A. Lewin, the Vice President of Wyeth LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of said company. He/she is personally known to me or produced as identification.

Notary Public

AMY F. DAVENPORT **NOTARY PUBLIC** 

Typed, printed counterson types of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 🛝

CRANFORD PHANNA GEUTICALS, LLC

By:

Kiregory Ford President Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark and Domain Name Assignment to be executed by their authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

PFIZER IN

Chief Commerg Title:

Global Established Products Group

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF Many or K

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3 February, 2014, by Christopher Scully, the CCO of Pfizer Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation. He/she is personally known to me or produced MySDring Ucense as identification.

BETZAIDA DETRES NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01DE6022026 Qualified in Queens County

Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public Commission Expires March 22, 2015

My Commission Expires:

### Schedule A Domain Names

Domain Name	Paid Through Date	Status	TLD
inderal.com	2015-02-08	registered locked	moo.
inderal.us	2014-06-07	registered locked	sn.

## Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Status	Appln. No.	Appln. Dt.	Reg. No.	Reg. Dt.	Expiration Dt.
INDERAL	United States	Registered	74/534024	06-Jun-94	1900307	20-Jun-95	20-Jun-15
INDERAL	United States	Registered	72189475	24-Mar-64	788963	04-May-65	04-May-15
INDERAL CAPSULE DESIGN (4 bands -3 narrow 1 wide)	United States	Registered	305742	13-Apr-81	1255059	25-0ct-83	25-Oct-23
INDERAL CAPSULE DESIGN (blue w/4 white bands)	United States	Registered	1228105	13-Apr-81	1228105	22-Feb-83	22-Feb-23

INDERAL	United	Registered	Registered 73/520352 01-Feb-85	01-Feb-85	1357580	1357580 03-Sep-85	03-Sep-15
TABLET	States						
DESIGN ("I"							
Hexagon							
Shape)							

**RECORDED: 03/17/2014**